Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES,
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0592 DH



)

DEBBIE LAUFFER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny Debbie Lauffer’s application to renew her child care license because she violated numerous regulations and because she presented no evidence that she is qualified for licensure.
Procedure


On January 16, 2008, Lauffer appealed the decision by the Department of Health & Senior Services (“the Department”) denying her application for license renewal.  On March 31, 2008, the Department filed a complaint seeking a determination that it had cause to deny a Lauffer’s application for renewal of her child care license.  On April 4, 2008, we served Lauffer with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Lauffer did not file an answer.

On September 18, 2008, we held a hearing.  Shawn R. McCall represented the Department.  Neither Lauffer nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 26, 2008, the date Lauffer’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. On November 15, 1992, Lauffer was first licensed to provide child care at 1406 Sheila Lane, Monett, Missouri, 65708.
2. In 2005, Lauffer was licensed to provide child care at 725 Glendale, Aurora, Missouri, 65605.
3. Vicki Petty was the Child Care Facility Specialist assigned to monitor Lauffer’s facility in Aurora. 
4. In September of 2005, Lauffer contacted Petty about purchasing a new facility, her sister’s child care home at 1235 Park Avenue in Aurora (“the new facility”).
5. By letter to Lauffer dated September 16, 2005, Petty outlined the steps required to license a new facility.
6. On October 31, 2005, Petty received a complaint that Lauffer was providing child care at the new facility without a license.
7. Petty then received a telephone call from Lauffer inquiring if Petty had received the change of owner paperwork.  Petty informed Lauffer that the paperwork was not received and that she could not provide care at the new facility until she was licensed there.
8. Petty went to Lauffer’s licensed facility at 725 Glendale to take her an application for the new facility and found no one present.  Petty went to the unlicensed new facility and found Lauffer providing child care to six unrelated children.  A license is required for more than four unrelated children.

9. On January 18, 2006, a facility review conference was conducted with Lauffer to discuss the rule violations and develop a plan of compliance.
10. On January 19, 2006, the Department issued a license for Lauffer to provide child care at the new facility.  It expired on December 31, 2007.  Lauffer’s license limited her to caring for a maximum of 10 children, ages birth through 16 years from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
11. On May 30, 2006, Petty conducted an inspection and found the following:
· pet food dishes accessible to children in care;

· bare ground under playground equipment;

· one child under the age of three outside without adult supervision; and
· protective covers on electrical outlets missing.
12. On September 18, 2006, Petty conducted an inspection and found the following:
· pet food dishes accessible to children in care;

· bare ground under playground equipment; and
· children under the age of three outside without adult supervision.
13. In September of 2006, Petty investigated and substantiated a complaint that Lauffer was exceeding her licensed capacity.
14. On September 29, 2006, Petty made an unannounced visit to Lauffer’s facility and found eight unrelated children present including one child under the age of two years.  Documentation provided by the Child Nutrition Services showed that Lauffer also exceeded her licensed capacity on September 21, 2006, and September 22, 2006.
15. On the September 29, 2006, visit, Petty also found that children were taking naps in three different rooms without a caregiver in the room.  Two of the rooms had the doors closed.
16. On December 14, 2006, Petty conducted an inspection and found the following:
· pet food dishes accessible to children in care;

· children under the age of three outside without adult supervision;
· protective outlet covers missing in the southeast bedroom; and
· immunization records and medical records missing from some children’s files.
17. On March 14, 2007, Petty conducted an inspection and found immunization records and enrollment records missing from some children’s files.
18. On July 2, 2007, Petty conducted an inspection and found the following:
· bare ground under the playground equipment; and
· enrollment and medical information missing from some children’s records.
19. On October 4, 2007, Petty conducted an inspection and found the following:
· exposed nails and multiple raised nail heads on playground equipment;
· bare ground under the playground equipment; and
· pet food dishes accessible to children.
20. On October 29, 2007, Petty conducted an inspection and found the following:
· exposed nails and bolts not recessed, covered or filed on playground equipment;
· pet food dishes accessible to children; and
· bare ground under the playground equipment.
21. On November 9, 2007, the Department received a complaint that Lauffer had left a child with an unapproved assistant, Jessica White, on November 8, 2007, and that the assistant looked about 16 years of age.
22. White had been working at the facility with Lauffer for about six months prior to this.  Lauffer had not informed a child’s parents that she would be absent and that the child would be left with White.
23. The Department had not received a request for approval or notification of White as an assistant.  There was no verification of White’s age and no documentation that White was screened for child abuse and neglect.
24. On November 28, 2007, Petty conducted an inspection and found the following:
· a can of scrubbing bubbles cleaner, with a label stating “Caution: Hazardous to children and domestic animals” accessible to children;
· immunization, health and enrollment records missing from some children’s records; and
· raised nails on playground equipment.
25. Due to the repeated rule violations, the Department denied Lauffer’s application to renew her license.
26. On December 31, 2007, the Department notified Lauffer of the decision to deny her renewal application in a hand-delivered letter.
27. Lauffer appealed the denial of her license renewal in a letter dated January 8, 2008, received by the Department on January 16, 2008. 
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  Lauffer has the burden of proving that she is qualified for a license.
  Section 210.221 states:

1.  The department of health and senior services shall have the following powers and duties:

(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child- care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired. No license shall be granted for a 
term exceeding two years.  Each license shall specify the kind of child-care services the licensee is authorized to perform, the number of children that can be received or maintained, and their ages and sex;
(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director may also revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license;

(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children. . . .
Violation of Statutes and Regulations


Section 210.211.1
 states:

It shall be unlawful for any person to establish, maintain or operate a child-care facility for children, or to advertise or hold himself or herself out as being able to perform any of the services as defined in section 210.201, without having in effect a written license granted by the department of health and senior services; except that nothing in sections 210.203 to 210.245 shall apply to:
(1) Any person who is caring for four or few children.  For purposes of this subdivision, children who are related by blood, marriage or adoption to such person within the third degree shall not be considered in the total number of children being cared for[.]

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61 045(3)(Q) states:  “The license shall not be transferable and shall apply only to the person(s) and address shown on the license.”  Lauffer changed addresses; thus, her license was not valid for the new facility.  Lauffer operated a child care facility at the new location before she was licensed to do so.  She violated the statute.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.025(3) states:  “The person(s) operating a family day care home shall be responsible for meeting all debts and obligations incurred by the facility and for 
maintaining compliance with all licensing rules for family day care homes.”  This regulation makes Lauffer liable for any violations of the Department’s regulations.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.045(3)(V) states:  “All day care provided on the premises of a licensed family day care home shall be in compliance with the licensing rules and the conditions specified on the license.”  As noted below, Lauffer violated this regulation by failing to comply with licensing rules and the conditions of her license.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-6 1.045(3)(U) states:  “The number and ages of children a family day care home is authorized to have in care at any one time shall be specified on the license and shall not be exceeded except as permitted within these rules.”  On several occasions Lauffer exceeded the number of children she was authorized to care for.  She violated this regulation.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(1)(J) states:  “All flammable liquids, matches, cleaning supplies, poisonous materials, medicines, alcoholic beverages, hazardous personal care items or other hazardous items shall be inaccessible to children.”  Lauffer violated this regulation because a hazardous cleanser was accessible to children.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(3)(A)3 states:  “An adult shall be outside at all times to provide supervision for children under three (3) years of age.”  Lauffer failed to ensure that an adult was present when children were outside.  She violated this regulation.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(3)(A)8 states:  “Areas under and around outdoor equipment shall have continuous maintenance to ensure that the material remains in place and retains its cushioning properties.  The resilient material shall be supplemented immediately or replaced as needed.”  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(3)(A)9 states:  “Concrete, asphalt, carpet or bare soil is not an acceptable surface under outdoor equipment from which children might fall or be injured.”  Lauffer violated the regulations because there was bare ground under the playground equipment on several occasions.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(4)(F) states:  “Food and water dishes used by animals shall not be accessible to children.”  Lauffer violated the regulation on many occasions because pet food dishes were accessible to children.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.086(11)(B) states:  “Protective covers or inserts for electrical receptacles shall be installed in all areas occupied by children.”  Lauffer failed to have protective covers on outlets.  She violated the regulation.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.095(3)(A) states:  “All outdoor equipment shall be constructed safely, in good condition and free of sharp, loose or pointed parts. . . .”  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61 .095(3)(H) states:  “Exposed bolts and screws shall be recessed into the frame, covered or filed to avoid sharp edges.”  Lauffer violated the regulations because her playground equipment had exposed nails, multiple raised nail heads, and bolts that were not recessed, covered or filed.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.l05(l)(D) states:  “Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.”  Lauffer’s many violations of the Department’s regulations show that she lacks the intent to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  Lauffer violated this regulation.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-6l.l05(1)(H) states in relevant part:  “Providers and assistants shall review and be knowledgeable of the rules at the time they begin work, and shall be able to understand and apply the rules which relate to their respective responsibilities.”  Lauffer violated this regulation because she failed to apply the Department’s rules.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(l)(I) states:  “All child care providers and assistants shall acquaint themselves with the child abuse and neglect law and shall make a report of any suspected child abuse or neglect to the Division of Family Services at the toll free number, 
1-800-392-3738.”  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10 states:  “Children shall not be subjected to child abuse/neglect as defined by section 210.110, RSMo.”  Although listed in the 
complaint, the Department did not argue or present evidence that Lauffer violated these regulations.  We do not find that she did so.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-6l.105(l)(K) states:  “The provider, other household members and other child care personnel shall be screened for child abuse/neglect.”  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(3)(C) states:  “All assistants shall be screened for child abuse/neglect.”  Lauffer violated these regulations because she did not have White screened.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(L) states in relevant part:  “The child care provider shall request and have on file the results of a criminal record review from the Missouri State Highway Patrol. . . .  The child care provider shall request a criminal record review within ten (10) days following the employment of any person[.]”  Lauffer violated this regulation because she did not have a criminal record review for White even though White had worked for her for six months.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(3)(A) states:  “An approved assistant shall be available.  If there is a change of assistants, the provider shall notify the Child Care Licensing Unit immediately.”  Lauffer did not inform the Department that White was acting as her assistant, and White had not been approved as an assistant by the Department.  Lauffer violated this regulation. 

Regulation 19 CSR 30-6l.l05(3)(F) states:  “Parents shall be notified of any absence of the provider and informed of the name of the assistant on duty.”  Lauffer violated this regulation because she did not notify a parent that she was going to be absent.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175 (1)(A)1 states:  “Child care providers shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision.”  Lauffer violated this regulation because children were left outside without adult supervision. 

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(l)(A)6 states:  “If children are napped with no caregiver in the room, the door to the room cannot be closed.”  Lauffer violated this regulation because 
children were napping in three rooms without adult supervision and two of the rooms’ doors were closed.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210(1) states:  “The child care provider shall maintain accurate records to meet administrative requirements and to ensure the knowledge of the individual needs of children and their families.”  The children’s records were missing such important information as immunization records.  Lauffer violated this regulation.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210(3) states:  “Records on related children, as required by 
19 CSR 40-61.l35 Admission Policies and Procedures, shall be on file.”  There is no evidence on records of related children, so we do not find that Lauffer violated this regulation.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-6l.2l0(4) states:  “Health information shall be retained in each child’s individual file and shall include:  (A) A medical examination report for each infant, toddler or preschool child or a health report for each school-age child as required by 19 CSR 40-61.125 Medical Examination Reports[.]”  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210(11) states:  “Medical examination reports, as required by 19 CSR 40-61.125 Medical Examination Reports, shall be on file.”  Medical information was missing from children’s records.  Lauffer violated these regulations.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210(8) states in relevant part:  “All enrollment records, medical examination records and attendance records shall be filed in a place known to caregivers and shall be accessible at all times.”  Enrollment information was missing from children’s files.  Lauffer violated this regulation.
Lauffer’s Qualifications for Licensure


Lauffer presented no evidence that she is qualified for licensure.
Summary

We deny Lauffer’s application for licensure.

SO ORDERED on January 21, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Section 210.211, RSMo Supp. 2008.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.


�Lauffer would move the pet food dishes during Petty’s visits, but the dishes would again be accessible in child care space during return inspections.


�Section 210.245.2.  


�Section 621.120.


�RSMo Supp. 2008.
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